

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RELENTLESS INC., et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:20-cv-00108-WES-PAS
	:	
	:	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,	:	
et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS NECESSARY TO DECIDE THE ISSUE..... 1

 I. THE PROMULGATION OF THE MSA AND ITS AMENDMENTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE COURT’S TASK IS TO DETERMINE WHETHER CONGRESS PROVIDED THE
 DEFENDANTS WITH THE POWERS THEY CLAIM..... 3

 A. The Plain Meaning of the Text Does Not Support the Government’s
 Interpretation..... 5

 B. There Is No “Context” That Can Bootstrap the Word “Carry” Into a
 Requirement to Pay Salaries 8

 C. History and Legislation Provide No Power to Require Observer
 Salary Payments..... 11

 D. The Other Fee Shifting Provisions Weaken and Do Not Strengthen
 the Government’s Position..... 12

 II. “NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE” DOES NOT GRANT THE AGENCIES THIS POWER..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska S.S. Co. v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 256 (1933).....	7
<i>Brache v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Compania Di Navigacion La Flecha v. Brauer</i> , 168 U.S. 104 (1897).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	14
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	5
<i>Gallo Motor Ctr. Corp. v. Mazda Motor of U.S.A.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Mass. 2001).....	13
<i>Goethel v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2071 (2024).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2224 (2024).....	4, 9, 14, 16
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Objio-Sarraff v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 421 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Objio-Sarraff v. United States</i> , 927 F. Supp. 30 (D.P.R. 1996).....	6
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 587 U.S. 601 (2019).....	4
<i>Relentless v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 2024 WL 3647769 (1st Cir. July 31, 2024).....	4
<i>Relentless v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 62. F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Relentless, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.R.I. 2021).....	4, 14
<i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 106 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6

United States v. Ramirez–Ferrer,
82 F.3d 1149 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 6

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1821..... 3, 4, 8, 13
 16 U.S.C. § 1851..... 10
 16 U.S.C. § 1853a..... 13
 16 U.S.C. § 1854..... 2
 16 U.S.C. § 1858..... 4
 16 U.S.C. § 1862..... 2, 13
 16 U.S.C. § 1881b..... 9, 12
 16 U.S.C. §1853..... 5
 49 U.S.C. § 44917..... 7
 Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976,
 Pub. L. No. 94-265, 90 Stat. 331 (1976)..... 1

Regulations

Groundfish of the Gulf of Alaska, Groundfish Fishery of the Bering Sea and Aleutian
 Islands Area,
 55 Fed. Reg. 4839 (Feb. 12, 1990) 1, 2
 Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery, Amendment 16,
 75 Fed. Reg. 18262 (Apr. 9, 2010) 3

Other Authorities

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged 343
 (3d ed. 1971)..... 6
